a lease to the City, from the Mechanics' Bank, of the entire second floor, with the 
exception of office No. 2, in the building No. 209 Montague street, Borough of 
Brooklyn, for the use of the President of the Borough of Brooklyn, for a period of 
we years and three months from February I, 19o8, at an annual rental of four 
thousand six hundred and twenty-three dollars ($4,623), payable quarterly; the lessor 
to furnish light, heat and janitor service; the City to make such alterations and 
repairs as the President of the Borough may deem necessary for the benefit of the 
work of the "Topographical Bureau, but not without the consent of the owners of

[...]

entire second 'floor, with the 
exception of cffice No. 2, in the building No. 209 Montague street, Borough of 
Brooklyn, for the use of the President of the Borough of Brooklyn, for a period of 
five years and three months from February I, Igo8, at an annual rental of four 
thousand six hundred and twenty-three dollars ($4,623), payable quarterly; the lessor 
to furnish light, heat and janitor service ; the City to make such alterations and repairs 
as the President of the Borough may d,em necessary for the benefit of the work of 
the Topographical Bureau, but not without the consent of the owners of the building;

[...]

For the Commissioners of Accounts-Rooms 107, 114, 115, 117, 119 and 121'. on the 

third floor. 
For the Commissioner of Jurors-Rooms 123, 125, 127, 128 and 129, on the third 

floor. 
-for a period of two years from May I, 19o8, at an annual rental of one hundred 
and fifty-one thousand two hundred dollars ($151,200), payable quarterly; the lessors 
to furnish light, heat, elevator and janitor service; and the Commissioners of the 
Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and reasonable and that it would be for 
the interests of the City that such lease be made, the Comptroller be and is hereby

[...]

90 and 92 \Vest Broadway, Borough of Manhattan, containing 225 square feet, the rent charged, while full value, is not excessive, and I would therefore respect-
for use of the Law Department, for a period from May I, i9o8, to October I, 19,,, fully recommend that the request of the Chief Engineer of the Board of Estimate 
at an annual rental of four hundred and twenty-five dollars ($425), payable quarterly, and 	Nosand 

approved,
5, 
and 

ow know 
lease 

as Nos. 302 and 303 
from 

i May Franklin 
the owner to furnish light, heat, elevator and janitor service; and the Commissioners Building, No. 186 Remsen street, Borough of Brooklyn, for a period of one year, at

[...]

and the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair 

hiring, by the Metropolitan Sewerage Commission, of room No. 409, in the Whitehall 
Building, No. 17 Battery place, Borough of Manhattan, for a period from May I, 1907, 
to April I, 1898, at a rental at the rate of seven hundred and twenty-five dollars ($725) 
per annum, and that the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized to pay to the Battery 
Place Realty Company the sum of six hundred and sixty-four dollars and fifty-el 
cents ($664.58), being the rent of said room for the period mentioned, without th

[...]

consent to the execution by the Commissioner of Street Cleaning, of a renewal of 
the lease to the City from William Sporborg, of the store and basement of the 
premises No. 502 West One Hundred and Fifty-sixth street, Borough of Manhattan, 
for a period of one year from May i, 1908, at an annual rental of two hundred and 
four dollars ($204), payable quarterly, otherwise upon the same terms and conditions 
as contained in the existing lease; the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming 
the said rent fair and reasonable and that it would be for the interests of the City 
that such lease be made.